
No. 17-55248 (Consolidated with 17-55263)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC.; ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS OF CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

INTERPIPE CONTRACTING, INC., Plaintiff - Appellant,
and

ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS OF
CALIFORNIA COOPERATION COMMITTEE, INC., Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of California; CHRISTINE BAKER, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations;
JULIE A. SU, in her official capacity as California Labor Commissioner,
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of California, San Diego, Honorable Roger T. Benitez, District Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
OLIVER J. DUNFORD

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dschiff@pacifical.org

E-mail: aboden@pacifical.org

E-mail: odunford@pacifical.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Associated Builders
and Contractors of California Cooperation Committee, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I	
SB 954 IS SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY	4
A. SB 954 Burdens Speech	4
B. The Government’s Asserted Interest Does Not Convert SB 954 Into a Regulation of “Conduct”	7
II	
SB 954 EFFECTS SPEAKER- AND VIEWPOINT-BASED DISCRIMINATION.....	8
III	
SB 954 FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY	15
IV	
SB 954 FAILS EVEN UNDER A GOVERNMENT SUBSIDY ANALYSIS	17
A. SB 954 Is Not a Speech Subsidy	17
B. Even If SB 954 Were a Subsidy, It Would Still Fail First Amendment Scrutiny	19
V	
ABC-CCC ALLEGED AN EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM AND WAS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	20
CONCLUSION	23
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bonham v. Dist. of Columbia Library Admin.</i> , 989 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metro. Pier & Exposition Auth.</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	2, 10, 14, 17
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Dep’t of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars of U.S. v. Texas Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....	3, 18
<i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11-12
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1187 (S.D. Ind. 1995)	14
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	5
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	3, 19-20
<i>Ridley v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)	10, 12-14
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	5, 8
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	2, 5-8
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	4

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5, 9
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	22
<i>Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	10-11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. NAACP</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 99 v. Brewer</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Ariz. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	5
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	4-5, 7
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	18-20

State Statutes

Cal. Labor Code § 1773.1(a)(1)-(7).....	16
